resistance (34). The treatment parameters are adjusted in
accordance with the existing literature that show that the
basal profile increases by 50% (35, 36), while the prescribed
CR is decreased by 50% (37) and CF is decreased by 33% (38)
relative to the treatment parameters in early pregnancy. In this
setup, we run simulations under the following conditions:

1. Meal boluses are administered at mealtimes,
2. Meal boluses are administered 30 minutes before mealtimes.

• Scenario D - Extreme Conditions
The following scenarios are designed to test the controller

performance when multiple challenges (e.g., initial glucose levels,
subjects ’ metabolic and treatment parameters) are
simultaneously set to exacerbate the initial hypo-/hyper-
glycemia conditions.

1. Hypoglycemia-prone setting: Initial glucose level is 60 mg/dL
with basal profiles that yield a fasting glucose level of
approximately 90 mg/dL. Values of kp3 and Vmx were
increased by 25% to induce higher insulin sensitivity.
Both CR and CF are 10% lower; hence subjects become
TABLE 1 | Changes in parameters for each verification scenario.

Scenario Insulin Sensitivity Initial Glucose Insulin Treatment Parameters Meal Behavior

Vmx kp3 G0 (mg/dL) b CR CF tmeal Amt. Adv. Bolus

A.1 – – 90 b(90) – – – – –

A.2 – – 90 b(90) – – – – ✓

B.1.a – – – – +10% +10% – – –

B.1.b – – – – +10% +10% – – ✓

B.2.a –25% –25% – – +10% +10% – – –

B.2.b –25% –25% – – +10% +10% – – ✓

B.3.a – – 60 – +10% +10% – – –

B.3.b – – 170 – +10% +10% 1h delay* – –

C.1 –67% –67% – +50% –50% –33% – – –

C.2 –67% –67% – +50% – –33% – – ✓

D.1 +25% +25% 60 b(90) –10% –10% – – –

D.2 –25% –25% 170 b(170) +10% +10% – – –

D.3 –67% –67% – +50% – –33% – – –
M
arch 2022 | Vo
lume 12 | Ar
“–” indicates no change from the default value:
For qM, qic and qtreatment the defaults values are subject-dependent, in the simulator and percentage changes are with respect to the default values. For qmeal, default values are described
under Section 2.6.
The function b(x) is the basal optimized to keep the glucose profile to as close to x mg/dL during fasting. In this optimization, default metabolic parameters of the in-silico subjects are used.
*The 1 hour delay is only applied to the first meal in the day.
amt. is the abbreviation for meal amount.
ticle 768639